



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Fields Senior Living at Smokey Point	Provider Number	2601
Address	3607 169th ST NE,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Arlington, WA 98223	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/18/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative

Carissa Brunell
Signature

Carissa Brunell Area Dir. of Ops.
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037

[Signature]
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Fields Senior Living at Smokey Point
Address 3607 169th ST NE,
City, State, Zip Arlington, WA 98223

Provider Number 2601
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 11/08/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5.

(IFC 315.3.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

1. There was combustible storage within the 1st floor mechanical equipment room near room 35..
2. There was combustible storage within the 1st floor mechanical equipment room near the MC dining room.
3. There was combustible storage within the 1st floor electrical room near the generator.

2 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

The following violations were observed:

1. Resident room #332 fire door that opens to the corridor was blocked open by a wedge, preventing it from closing and latching.
2. Resident room #202 fire door that opens to the corridor was blocked open by a wedge, preventing it from closing and latching.
3. 2nd floor laundry door that opens to the corridor was blocked open by a wedge, preventing it from closing and latching.
4. 1nd floor laundry door that opens to the corridor was blocked open by a wedge, preventing it from closing and latching.

3 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

(IFC 705.2.4 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The fire rated door from the theater to the corridor would not close and latch from a fully open position.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Fields Senior Living at Smokey Point
Address 3607 169th ST NE,
City, State, Zip Arlington, WA 98223

Provider Number 2601
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 11/08/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
4 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance	
The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. (IFC 907.8 2018)	The following violations were observed: 1. The smoke detector head located in the corridor near the 3rd floor theater has been installed within 36 inches of an air supply diffuser or return air opening. This is preventing proper operation of the smoke detector. 2. The smoke detector head located in the theater has been installed within 36 inches of an air supply diffuser or return air opening. This is preventing proper operation of the smoke detector. 3. The smoke detector head located in the corridor near 201 has been installed within 36 inches of an air supply diffuser or return air opening. This is preventing proper operation of the smoke detector. 4. The power breaker #24 in panel AX for the fire alarm system is missing locking device.
5 Emergency Power for Illumination - General	
In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas: 1. Aisles 2. Corridors 3. Exit access stairways and ramps (IFC 1008.3.1 2015, 2018)	The following violations were observed: 1. The emergency egress light in 1st floor stairwell 3 would not illuminate when the test button was pressed.
6 Internally Illuminated Exit Signs	
Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and Section 1203. Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times. (IFC 1013.5 2018)	The following violations were observed: 1. The internally illuminated exit signs near 232 would not illuminate when the activation test button was pushed 2. The internally illuminated exit signs on the 1st floor stairwell 3 would not illuminate when the activation test button was pushed



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Fields Senior Living at Smokey Point
Address 3607 169th ST NE,
City, State, Zip Arlington, WA 98223

Provider Number 2601
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 11/08/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 12/08/2023

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037

Signature